

PA Case No. 07 of 2021
CNR NO WBUD01-001503-2021
J.O CODE WB00993

Later/Order No. 23
11.03.2026

Regular P.O is on Spl. SIR duty.

Record is put up today by petition.

Accused Partha Mitra @ Taton against whom WPA is pending, has voluntarily surrendered.

He is taken into custody and remanded to JC till 29.07.2026.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Copy of bail petition is served upon the prosecution.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused.

Ld. Advocate has filed fresh vokatnama on behalf of the accused Partha Mitra @ Taton.

Vokatnama is found fit and accepted.

Ld. Advocate submitted that this accused was shown as absconder in the charge sheet. Now he has voluntarily surrendered. Detention of this accused in custody is not necessary. Ld. Advocate prayed for allowing bail to the accused on any condition.

Ld. P.P raised formal objection and left the matter to the discretion of the court.

I have perused the FIR , charge sheet and other relevant documents. It appears that CS has been filed against the sole accused u/s 341/506 I.P.C and section 3(1)(u) of the Scheduled Caste & Scheduled Tribes (POA) Act.

Having considered the entire circumstances at this stage I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

The accused Partha Mitra @ Taton may find bail of Rs. 4000/- with one surety of like amount subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj.

I.D to J/C till 29.07.2026.

If on bail, to date ie **29.07.2026** for appearance.

Recall WPA.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. CJM, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj.

D/C by me

Judge, Spl. Court, I/C
Raiganj, UttarDinajpur

Judge, Spl. Court, I/C
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.